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King County

Department of Construction & Facility Management
General Government Capital Improvement Program
Satellite Office at Union Bank of California Building, Room 860

900 Fourth Avenue, Box 82

Seattle, Washington 98164

February 9, 1998

Mr. Joe Hickey

Washington State Department of Ecology
3190 160™ Southeast

Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452

Re:  UST Site Assessment and Interim Cleanup Report,
Former King County Shops Site, Maple Valley, Washington

Dear Joe:

Enclosed is a copy of the report documenting removal of three underground storage tanks
and associated petroleum contaminated soil from a former King County shop site in
Maple Valley, Washington. The three tanks included two tanks used for vehicle fueling
(one gasoline and one diesel), and one tank used to store heating oil for a boiler. King
County sold the property in 1985 and the tanks were not registered with Ecology. It is
not known when the tanks were last used. Results of the tank removal and cleanup
activities are summarized in the Executive Summary at the beginning of the report.

If you have any questions regarding the report or the site, please contact me at (206)
296-1706 or Elizabeth Hill at (206) 296-1414.

Sincerely,
oe Hicker
Project Manager
cc: Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program

P.O. Box 47655
Olympia, Washington 98504-7655
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‘ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Three underground fuel storage tanks were removed from the former King County Shops
site in Maple Valley, Washington between August 25 and 27, 1997. The tanks included a
1,500 gallon tank and'a 4,500 gallon tarik, both used for vehicle fueling, and a 5,000
gallon tank used to store heating oil. All three tanks had been out of service for a number
of years and the vehicle fueling tanks were not registered with the Department of
Ecology.

: [
Durir;ig removal of the three tanks, petroleum contaminated soils were encountered,
apparently the result of piping leakage. No corrosion holes or cracks were observed in
any of the tanks. Contaminated soils were excavated from each tank area and numerous
soil samples were collected. A total of 323 tons of contaminated soil were removed from
the site. Results of soil samples indicate most of the contaminated soils associated with
the tanks were removed, except for an area beneath a vehicle fueling dispenser island.
Removal of the contaminated soil beneath the dispenser island was not possible during
this work because it would have required demolishing or shoring a large canopy structure
covering the area.

Soil contamination at each tank location appeared to extend vertically to groundwater.
Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from 8 to 10 feet. A petroleum-like
sheen was observed on ‘groundwater at both tank excavation areas. While most of the
contaminated soil associated with the tanks appears to have been removed from the site,
plannmg is underway for an investigation of groundwater quality that will include
mstallmg and sampling one or more monitoring wells near each tank area. Results of
future investigations will be forwarded to the Department of Ecology.
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1. INTRODUCTION

This report presents a summary of the underground storage tank removal and associated
soil cleanup activities performed at the former King County Shops site, located near
Maple Valley, Washington. The site has also been referred to as the Old Maple Valley
Facilities. This report has been prepared in general accordance with reporting _
requirements under Washington State Underground Storage Tank Regulations (Chapter
173-360 Washington Administrative Code [WAC]) and the Model Toxics Control Act
Cleanup Regulation (Chapter 173-340 WAC).

PROJECT BACKGROUND

| The former King County Shops site is located at 18825 Southeast Maple Valley Road in
Maple Valley, Washington (Figure 1). King County acquired the site from the Pacific
Coast Coal Company for use as a maintenance facility and owned the site until 1985,
when it was sold to a private owner. The site was sold again in 1990 to the current
owner, Mr. Richard Schroeder. Since 1985, the site has been leased to a variety of
tenants and businesses. Sunset Materials, Inc. currently leases most of the site for a
landscaping materials business.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Thie site is situated on an approximately 40-acre parcel (Figure 2). Several buildings are

located on the property including a main shop and office structure that was part of the

original coal mining operations. In addition to the main shop and office are several other

storage buildings and covered areas. A smaller single bay truck garage was constructed

sometime following King County’s acquisition of the property. These facilities are used

by the existing tenants for equipment maintenance. Two temporary construction trailers
" are also located at the site and are used as office space for tenants.

Site topography ranges from steep, north-facing wooded areas in the south portion of the
site to relative flat lying areas in the middle and north areas. Site drainage is generally
toward the Cedar River, located approximately 200 feet to the north. ‘ '

UST SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Three underground tanks used for storing petroleum were located at the site. These
included an 1,100 gallon tank used for storing gasoline and diesel (tank 1), a 4,500 gallon
tank used for storing diesel (tank 2), and a 5,000 gallon tank used to store heating oil for a
'boiler (tark 3). Tanks 1 and 2 were used for vehicle fueling, and were located on the
'south side of the garage building. Buried piping connected the tanks to dispensers under
" a canopy covering on the east side of the garage building. Tank 3 was located
, approximately 25 feet north of the boiler room in the main shop and office building.
Buried piping installed in a concrete vault connected tank 3 to the boiler.



The ages of the tanks are uncertain. However, tanks 1 and 2 were likely installed
concurrent with construction of the garage building sometime after King County acquired

the site, The heating oil tank may be older. It is not known when the tanks were last
used. None of the three tanks were registered with the Department of Ecology.
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2. SITE, CHARACTERIZATION AND INTERIM CLEANUP ACTIONS

TANK REMOVAL

The three tanks and associated piping were removed between August 25 and September
4, 1997 by Foss Environmental Services (Foss) under contract to King County. Prior to
removal of the tanks, residual product was removed and the tanks were inerted using dry
ice. The tanks were then rinsed, cut open, and cleaned onsite prior to being taken to
Seattle Tron and Metals, Inc. for recycling. A representative from the King County Fire
Marshal’s Office inspected and approved all tanks prior to removal and cutting activities.
Cuttihg activities were also supervised by a marine chemist.

Tank cleaning rinse water was contained in an onsite tanker provided by Foss and taken
to Emerald Petroleum Services for treatment and disposal. All tanks were observed to be
in falr to good condition with some rust and scale but no visible corrosion holes or cracks.
Tank piping appeared to be in good condition although some leakage at threaded joint
locations was apparent. Tank and cleaning water disposal documents are included in
Appendlx A.

SOIL SAMPLING AND REMEDIATION
Ge‘heral

Following removal of the tanks, soil samples were collected in accordance with site
assessment requirements from the sidewalls and bottom of each tank excavation, in
addition to locations beneath piping and dispensers. Samples were field screened for
indications of contamination using a mobile gas chromatograph provided by Onsite
Analytical, Inc. When results of field screening indicated contaminated soils were
present, additional soil was removed and more samples were collected. When field
screening results indicated clean soil boundaries had been reached, duplicate sample were
submitted to an analytical laboratory for testing to confirm the field screening results.
I{abqratory certificates for all samples tested are included in Appendix B.

Results of field screening samples indicated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in excess
of respective MTCA Method A cleanup levels in soils at one or more locations near each
tank. Field observations indicate groundwater may also have been affected at both tank
locations as indicated by the presence of a thin sheen on groundwater encountered in tank
excavations. However, no groundwater samples have been collected and planning is
underway for a groundwater investigation to be completed in the near future. Other than
the thin sheen noted, no indications of measurable thicknesses of floating preduct were

‘observed.



Selection of Cleanup Standards

The MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for residential soil were selected as cleanup
standards for this project. These are:

100 mg/Kg for gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons;
200 mg/Kg for diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons; and
200 mg/Kg for other (heavier) range hydrocarbons.

0.5 mg/Kg for benzene

40 mg/Kg for toluene

20 mg/Kg for ethylbenzene

20 mg/Kg xylenes (total)

250 mg/Kg lead (total)

Thel‘ cleanup levels were selected based on the routine nature of the cleanup activities
performed and the relatively few contaminants present.

!

Remedi’al Actions

Remedial actions at the site included excavation and removal of contaminated soil,
collecting and analyzing confirmation samples to determine the limits of excavation, and
placing clean backfill material to restore excavated areas to original grades. An exception
to this was contaminated soil beneath the dispensers for tanks 1 and 2. Contaminated soil
was not removed from this area since removal would have required demolition or
extensive shoring of the canopy and support structure covering the dispenser fuel island.

\These measures were beyond the sco d ilable at this ti A structural

pe and resources available at this time. A structura

engineering report concerning soil removal near the building and canopy footings is
included in Appendix C of this report.

A total of 323 tons of contaminated soil was removed from the site and taken to TPS
Technologies, a permitted petroleum contaminated soil recycling facility located in
Tacoma. Soil disposal documentation is included in Appendix A. Excavation and
sampling activities for each tank are described in the following sections.

Sampling and Soil Removal - Tanks 1 & 2

i

Site assessment soil samples were collected from the tank land tank 2 excavation on
August 28, 1997. Piping area samples were collected September 4, 1997, and samples
were collected from beneath the fuel dispensers September 5, 1997. Sample results for
tanks 1 and 2 soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Sample locations are shown in

[F1gure 3.



Table 1. ,‘{naly:ncal results of soil samples - Tanks 1 and-2. . _ . o
Diesel-range Heavy-range Gasoline-range

hydrocarbens  hydrocarbons hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene ~ Xyleres - Total" - Lead -
Sample Date (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Field Lab' Field Field Lab*> Field Lab® Field Lab® Field Lab® Field Lab® Lab!
Tanks 1&2 Samples
T2-WSW-1 08/28/97 <25 <27 <50 <5.0 <55 <0.05 <0055 <0.05 <0.055 <0.05 <0.055 <0.10 <0.11 <5.5
T1-WSW-1 08/28/97 <25 81 <50 <5.0 <60 <0.05 <0060 <0.05 <0.060 <0.05 <0060 <0.10 <0.12 42
T1-SSW-1 08/28/97 <25 <30 <50 <5.0 <60 <0.05 <0060 <0.05 <0.060 <0.05 <0.060 <0.10 0.063 7.6
T1-ESW-1 08/28/97 370 - <50 140 - <0.05 - <0.05 - 0.073 - 0.44 - -
T2-ESW-1 08/28/97 <25 <32 <50 15 14 <0.05 <0.064 <0.05 <0.064 <0.05 <0.064 <0.10 <0.128 <64
T1-Bottom-1 08/28/97 4,100 - 130 150 - <0.25 - <0.25 - <0.25 - <0.50 - -
T2-Bottom-1 08/28/97 130 - <50 39 - <0.25 - <0.25° - <0.25 - <0.50 - -
T2-NSW-1 09/04/97 <25 <29 - <50 <5.0 <58 <0.05 <0.058 <0.05 <0.058 <0.05 <0.058 <0.10 <0.116 16
Piping Samples:
T2-Piping-NSW-1 09/04/97 <25 <30 - <5.0 <60 <0.05 <0.060 <0.05 <0.060 <0.05 <0060 <0.10 <0.120 <6.0
T2-Piping-1 09/04/97 <25 <30 - <5.0 <6.1 <0.05 <0.061 <0.05 <0061 <005 <0.061 <0.10 <0.122 <6.1
T1-PP-1 09/04/97 13400 . - 1400 - <0.25 - <0.25 - 1.8 - 5.0 - -
T1-Piping-SSW-1 05/04/97 390 - 133 - <0.050 - <0.050 - 0.062 - 0.18 - -
T1/2-Piping-ESW-1  09/04/97 <25 <32 - <50 <63 <005 <0.063 <0.05 <0063 <005 <0.063 <0.10 <0.126 <63
T1-Piping-2 09/05/97 2,300 - 88 - <025 - <025 - <025 - <0.5 - -
T1-Piping-SSW-2 09/05/97 143 130 ' - 7.1 <29 <005 <029 <005 <0290 '<0.05 <029 <0.10 <0.58 <5.7
T1-Piping-3 09/05/97 51 64 - <5.0 <28 <005 <028 <0.05 <028 <0.05 <028 <0.10 <0.56 <5.6
T1-Bottom-2 09/05/97 <25 <33 - <5.0 <6.6 <0.05 <0.066 <0.05 <0.066 <0.05 <0.066 <0.10 <0.132 <6.6
T1-Piping-4 09/05/97 300 410 - 10 <6.7 <0.05 <0.067 <0.05 <0.067 <0.05 <0.067 <0.10 <0.134 <6.7
Dispenser Samples e
T1-Dispenser A 09/05/97 - 7,800 - - 990 - 0.35 - 1.5 - 5.5 - @ <6.0
T1-Dispenser B 09/05/97 - <28 - - <5.6 - <0.056 - 0.21 - <0.056 - 0.283 16
T2-Dispenser 09/05/97 - 1,500 - 03 - <0.057 <0.057 <0.057 - 0.25 <5.7
MTCA Method A

Cleanup Level 200 200 100 0.5 40 20 20 250




Table 1. (Continued)

Diesel-range Heavy-range Gasoline-range T - . L
i hydrocarbons  hydrocarbons hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes—Total“ ~ Lead
Sample Date (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Field Lab! Field Field Lab* Field Lab® Field Lab® Field Lab® Field Lab'®  Lab
Stockpile Samples:
T1/T2 Comp. Stock. 09/04/97 930 - - 140 - <0.05 - <0.05 - <0.05 - 0.33 -
T1 T2 SP 08/28/97 - 610 - - 120 - <0.28 - <(0.28 - <(0.28 - 0.38 41
MTCA Method A -
Cleanup Level 200 200 100 0.5 40 20 20 250
Notes:

1. Ecology Method NWTPH-D.
2. Ecology Method NWTPH-G.
3. EPA Method 8020. °

4, EPA Method 6010.

- Not tested.

< Indicates analyte not detected above given detection limit.
Boldface type indicates sample result exceeds MTCA Method A cleanup level.
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Field sc;’reening results of the samples from the tank area excavation indicated gasoline
and diesel range hydrocarbons were detected at levels exceeding MTCA method A
cleanup levels for soil in samples from the bottom and east sidewall of tank 1 (samples
T1-Bottom-1 and T1-ESW-1, Table 1). Results of field screening and laboratory samples
from the remaining excavation sidewalls indicated petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and
lead were either not detected or were present at concentrations below respective cleanup
levels.

Piping between tanks T1 and T2 and the dispenser island was removed on September 4,
1997. ' During excavation and removal of the piping, petroleum odors and staining were -
observed in soils adjacent to piping, particularly the piping for tank 1. Following
removal of the piping, visibly effected soils were removed and soil samples were
collected at five locations and field screened for petroleum hydrocarbons. Results of field
screening indicated gasoline and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons at levels exceeding
respective MTCA method A cleanup levels at two locations along the tank 1 piping run
(samples T1-PP-1 and T1-Piping-SSW-1). Results of other sample locations along the
piping runs indicated petroleum hydrocarbons either were not detected or were present
only at concentrations below cleanup levels.

On September 5, 1997, additional soil was removed from the bottom and sidewalls of the
excavation near tank 1 and the piping areas where petroleum hydrocarbons were present
in field screening samples. Following removal of the additional soil, samples were again
collected and field screened for petroleum hydrocarbons. Results of the additional
samples indicated petroleum hydrocarbons were either not detected or only present at
concentrations below cleanup levels in samples from the tank excavation and south
sidewalls of the piping areas (samples T1-Bottom-2, T1-Piping-3, and T1-Piping-SSW-
2). However, diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons were present in excess of the MTCA
method A cleanup level in a sample collected from the southeast corner of the excavation
(sample T1-piping-2). The sample was collected beneath the location of a former piping
swing-joint connection that was found to be loose during removal of the piping.

Additional soil was removed from the southeast corner of the excavation later on
September 5 and another sample was collected from beneath the former piping swing-
joint connection (sample T1-Piping-4). Soil in this area was excavated to a depth of
approximately nine feet. Groundwater was present in the excavation at a depth of
between seven and eight feet. Field screening and laboratory results of sample T1-
piping-4, collected at a depth of approximately nine feet, indicated diesel range petroleum
hydrocarbons present a level of 300 mg/Kg. The laboratory results of the split sample
from this location indicated diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons present at level of 410
mg/Kg (method WTPH-D).

Although both the field screening and laboratory results for sample T1-piping-4 are above
the MTCA method A cleanup level for petroleum hydrocarbons in soil of 200 mg/Kg, the
sample results are believed to be much higher than are actually present in the soil. Thisis
because of the large quantity of oversize material, including gravel and cobble sized
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grains, that were present in the sample matrix but discarded prior to placing the sample
matenal into jars. The oversize (and discarded) material was estimated to comprise more
than onle-half the sample matrix. Therefore, the actual concentration of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil, when corrected for the weight of the oversized material, is
estimated to be one-half or less of the value reported.

Sampiing and Soil Removal - Tank 3

Tank 3 was removed August 25, 1997. During excavation of the tank, petroleum odors
and staining were observed in soils above the tank near where the piping from the boiler
room entered the tank. Soil samples were collected from the tank 3 area on August 25
and 26, 1997 following removal of the tank. Sample results are summarized in Table 2
and locations are shown in Figure 4.

Table 2 Analytical results of soil samples - Tank 3.

Diesel-range Heavy-range

; hydrocarbons hydrocarbons Lead
Sample Date (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

! Field Lab! Field Lab?
T3-ElA 08/25/97 270 - 52 -
T3-N1-A 08/25/97 <25 - <50 -
T3-E1B 08/26/97 290 - 91 -
T3-N1B 08/26/97 64 - 68 -
T3-ESW-8’A 08/26/97 180 - 570 -
T3-WSW-6’A 08/26/97 120 - 370 -
T3-ESW-8'B 08/26/97 <25 <27 <50 -
T3-WSW-8’ 08/26/97 <25 <27 <50 -
T3-NSW-8’ 08/26/97 <25 <27 <50 -
T3-8SW-8’ 08/26/97 <25 <26 <50 -
T3-pipe run 3’ 08/26/97 <25 <29 <50 -
SPC-1 (stockpile) 8/26/97 140 280 270 18
SPD-1 (stockpile) 8/26/97 320 420 490 9.5
MTCA Method 4
Cleanup Level 200 ' 200 250
Notes:

1. Ecology Method NWTPH-D.
' 2.EPA Method 6010.
- Not tested.

< Indicates analyte not detected above given detection limit.
Boldface type indicates sample result exceeds MTCA Method A cleanup level.
i
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As the results indicate, diesel and/or heavy-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
at levels in excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup level in samples along the east and
west sidewalls of the tank excavation (samples T3-E1A, T3-El1B, T3-ESW-8’A, and T3-
WSW-6’A). Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected at levels above the detection
limit in samples collected from the north or south sidewalls of the excavation (samples
T3-NSW-8’, T3-SSW-8"), or below the piping between the tank and the boiler room (T3-
pipe run 3°).

!

Additional soil was excavated from the east and west sidewalls of the tank 3 excavation
and additional samples were collected. Results of the follow-up samples (samples T3-
WSW-8°, T3-ESW-8’B) indicated petroleum hydrocarbons were not present at levels
above the detection limits.

No soil samples were collected from the bottom of the tank 3 excavation. Soils near the
bottom consisted almost entirely of gravel and cobbles with only minimal finer-grained
matgﬁal. Groundwater was present in the gravel and cobble layer at a depth of
approximately 10 feet. A thin petroleum-like sheen was observed on the surface of
groundwater in the bottom of the excavation, indicating groundwater may have been
impacted by leakage from the former tank or piping. No samples of the water were
collected. However, a follow-up investigation is planned of groundwater quality near
tank 3 that will include installing one or more groundwater monitoring wells.

12



3. SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

.
t
'

Soil samples collected during site assessment and cleanup activities were handled in
genera;l accordance with the King County UST Removal Old Maple Valley Facility -
Sampling and Analysis Plan prepared by Foss Environmental Services. Sampling
activities are described in the following sections.

SAMPLE COLLECTION

Soil samples were collected using stainless steel hand tools including spoons, bowls, and
a hand auger. In cases where sample depths exceeded four feet in excavation areas, soil
was retrieved using excavation equipment and samples were collected from the bucket of
the excavator. Care was taken to avoid soil in contact with the sides of the bucket and
every attempt was made to collect samples representative of surrounding soil conditions.

Sam'ples scheduled for diesel and heavier-range petroleum hydrocarbon analysis (and
lead) were thoroughly mixed in a bowl prior to filling sample containers. Samples '
scheduled for gasoline-range and volatile aromatic hydrocarbons were placed
immediately into sample containers and securely capped to minimize loss of volatile
fractions. All samples were labeled with a unique identification and the time, date, and
samplers initials, and placed into a chilled cooler for storage. Sampling activities were
recorded in a field notebook and entered on a chain-of-custody form.

i

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

All samples were collected in duplicate. Initially, samples were analyzed in the field
using a mobile gas chromatograph provided by Onsite Analytical, Inc. When field
screening results indicated petroleum hydrocarbons were below cleanup levels, the
corresponding set of duplicate samples were submitted to Onsite’s analytical laboratory
for testing, including Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (WTPH) Methods.

Laboratory analytical methods and parameters are listed below.
|

Parameter : Analytical Method
Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons NWTPH-G
Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA Method 8020
Diesel Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons NWTPH-D
Lead EPA Method 6010

13



|
DECONTAMINATION

Following collection of individual samples, sampling utensils were thoroughly cleaned.
Cleaning procedures included the following steps:

e Rinse in tap water to remove bulk soil particles

| e Scrubin Alconox detergent -
e Triple rinse in tap water

14
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Cyo (o | BwL S | Duagd  NET ToNsp28.5 N
T.!slanymepaonnoitmhmdabevz j
at———

} Genérator’s and[ar :anaul!an!’s certification: IIWe certify thﬂt the soll referenced herein is taken enhrety fmm !hase sails descriimi in the Soit Data ;

Shest aampleJﬁd pnd cerhfied by mefus for the Gengration Site shown above and nothing has been added or dane to such soil that would alter & i .
any way ‘ ) oo : .
immryp:mma ) Genezater @ ) Ccmuimd Q Spuhmmddm- : ’ I Month l Day Yu-r )
J . . .
ﬁansportas ceﬂ:ﬁcatwn. IIWe uknawledge recei af the saz'! desm‘bed nbaue and certify t)uzt ‘stech soil'( bemg deltvered in exactly the same
condition as whex received. Ifie further certify that this soll 1o being dirgelly {rapaparted meemhon Site to the Designated Pacﬂl!y

“TMBN. \\))M re &

without off-loading, addigg to, subtracting from or in any way de!nymg Jel Ty b ,
g 5 . 4 L .
y - l?’“l?

Discrepancies: | . P

| | . S

Reeyeling Facility certifley the reoelpt of the evil covered by this mﬂifest except as ng% abave:

PnnzuTyPeNam . B Signatus Lol dans — _?‘_-" o T Fh\
| - . : / !.,';:':;
RENEE |AVELING can | J Oxee v . Z é =




[ TPS Technologles Solmecyclmg

Non-Hazanlmls Sqils PR
ponsible for Payatent: mmpom:mcks j Bacility # Given by TPS: |
; Conaul tant 337 @138z |
Generater’s N;\ulean.dﬁll'llnstmss S ‘Generator's Phone #: Ganeratoc's US BPA ID No,
KING COUNTY (206) 296~ X'?QS '!
300 FOURTH AVENUE Persgn Lg Contost: 1\
ROON. 320 JOE HICKER
| | |sEATTLE, wA saied USA  |(206) 295-0186 ARl
’ Congulznt’s Name and Billing Address: Consultant’s Fhona #: \\
i | |[FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL {206) 768-1434 !
: 7440 v, HARGIRAL WAY SOUTH Gﬁnﬁoﬁu e AN |
léu‘r'rl.a, WA gsme.-oeu - .uBA  |(2ge) 767- -3460 T
Genéxdtion Site (Tra f;nm) (nams & address) T Sita Phone #: - BIEX 1 ‘ ’
_.;FDLD MAPLE VALLEY. FACILITIES Levels o - 8
y 18825 SE HAPLE VALLEY HIBHHAY Parsan to Contact: Et;s : \ .
‘gt v , N -
J . - FAXS AVG, '%
1 3 [MARLE VALLEY, WA 22@e0 Usa : Levels - N
' P —— - . — - o
8 | Designated Facility (Transport Yo): (umnic & address) Fagillty Phone i A Paziliry Permit Numbers
. §'TPS Technologies Inc. -|42593)584-8430 l.
3 [2800 - 104th Street Court South - ﬁgs;;e'gmfveum ll
EBEl = ' ' | -
| .g'il.akewuod, WA 98444-6766 UsA ‘253‘)5&4 830'9 ' \| K
Trans Tnsporier’s USETATDNo: . .. JL
Feme znvmaunanm. 1306y Fearrang | -
’744@ H‘- KARGI)IAL WAY S0. . - | Personto Comtact: . ' memr;DOTNo ' %;"'_' C
, . |[VYBRL NAUMANN
B | |sEATTLE, WA setes . usa |F¥e) 787-3460 %mmwwmm
. Dewlpﬂmwml , Hﬂ:mu'aContent Cantaminated by; |Apprax. Qiyt| Daseription of Dellvery | Gross Welght m‘wgm'_
i ':A H g 0 ]0%_ "Q Gas a g g - v o Lo p ey
fond B Oreane 1 : : : l
Bd | | ovo om o | BI0.0 | Gimu . | -k
P “end’d  Opmic® o-10% Q. |- G Q. ‘ N ,ONGE - \ ‘
B | o) o | mag | oSS | NET TONSp _Fzz
Lint any excoption o itetes lisked skoye: e " ’ R . \
Generalor's andjor conisliant’s certification: I/We cemfythauhesoilrefermoedhemunstahmenﬂrelyﬁnm those soils dm"'bedmtheSoﬂ Data .
Shest completed and certified by mefus for the Generation stbesiwumabave and nothing has been added or dong to such soil that would alter it in § '
any way. ¢ L \
fiuufypeNme Generatat -] ' 'Ccruulunt Q Slyiimand date lMond\l Day I Yoz

ma.'\
/'—":‘ LAl ol

o5 when received. I/We further certify that this coil is betng directly fransported from t erat:on Site ta ﬂu Desl,gnated Facility
off-loading, adding to, subtracting from or in any way deiﬂvmg dekwry do such site. ’gm

= wEieRsth. | TX
= P IS

%ﬂ"& cemﬁmmn I/ We acknowledge recaipt af the soil described above and certify that such soil is being deliversd in exactly the samé’
Print

p

- Recyt;ﬂngl-'aoﬂlry rmmpmer _
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o
"

3ot e . - prait
slbgedme s
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::?d:i F:cﬂﬂy mﬁa tha receipt of tha soil covered by this manifest eza.rp/as hfu cfwe / / . C
E - »
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e
Lot L7 e

A AP TS T AT A A T R 10 o [ ) t‘lll-lf‘



e 'rps Technologies Soil Recycling

e SRR . Non-Hazardous Soils . :’_v 7
: Eﬁ'g lhk%‘agﬁ?“t Inmponexmugr: any w-l 8.1332'1?5
! E&UW““‘S Addresy: Fﬁw's liggéﬂ_ 17 ec Generator's US EPA [D No.
anlo] FOURTH KVEHUE Pérson to Contast:
200N 322 . JOE HICKER S R
EATTLE.,‘ WA 98104 USA  (PBe) 2oe-dime | HRIRERG Nmerveme [

s&“éﬁ%“iﬁé%ﬁ“rﬂ.

440 W. |MARGINAL WAY SOUTH
| .

C ul Ph
2067 7E8-1434

VL NATMANN

e DT EATS e e g vasan b —nesa et e 2o
s e . h A Folovey
. K e PPN

I .
EATTLE, WA 98108-044) usa (p Azxg's Y 767-3460 Cfaaiﬁ%?g“ Numbgr with TS:
Generation Site (Traneport from): (rame & nddrase) - Site Phone #: " [etEX
LD MAPLE VALLEY FACTLITIES Tos
8825 SE MAPLE VALLEY HIGHHA\" Parsan to Conlact TL::‘a!s
’ FAX#: i Av.c. -
APLE VALLEY, WA 00dae Usa Levals

Designated Paahty (Transpart to): (namie & addrass)
PS Technologiea Inc.

800 ~;104th Street Court South
[
1

Facility Phong #:

{ 253 1384~ 8430

Facility Permit Nurcbers  ~

Person to Contact:
enegp Avelina

FAX#:
{ ‘253 )584-830%

GmuwmuamMuCﬂmnMWu¥-

akevood, WA '9&444-6755, usa e
m: Name and Mai nspone:’s Phon Transportes’s UB EPA ID No.: .
t EI\WIRONH NTAL (206) 758 1434 , . .
440 W.. MARGINAL W AY 80. Person to Contact: Transpartar’s DOT Ne.:
! : : YYRL NAUMANN _
-'BEATTLE, WA 98108 usa |P¥6) 767-3460 CoprSiE Namber with T85:” T
Deacnpﬁcn of Soil Moisture Content | Contaminated by: {Approx, Oty:L" Doacription of Delivery | Grass Weight | Ture Welght '
Sud O  OmonicQ '0-10% ' Q Gas O o I . e
Gyo| oo | 208 | Smdg
' 0-10% Q . G O . ,
Srd @]  Omgsalen ) 4
Cuyal ome o | D% Q | Dadd NET TONSy 39,04
List any em‘zpuen to [temns Jisked cbeve: ~
I
Genemtor s andfor consultani’s cerhfs;nhon I/We certify that the soil refemncﬁ herein is taken entivaly from those sai!a described in the Sofl Datp-"
Sheet corpplefed and cemﬁed by mefus for the Generation Site shown above and nothing kas been added or done to such soil that would alter if in
| any-way. - . .
Fhmt or Type Name: Gapetater D Cu\sulml Q Signanus and date
!
N |

Transporter's certification: 1/We acknowledge réceipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is being delivered in mc!ly the same e
jcondition as when received. 1{We further certify that this sofl is being directly transported from the Generation Stte £ the Destgﬂafed Facility . SR
wl;/tom off-loadirig, adding to, subtracting from or in any way delaying dslivery to such site.

Print oz Type Nam: /
ENFE AVELINO -~ CS8M

m‘ A

T““‘"” Moo M

gnt or Type Name: . Signature and, da . ) Mo, Year
chycifug Facility certifios the recelpt of the soil covered by thiz manifest pfczpl as ﬂoh}d cbsve: P { o, 6\ /
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Datg of ghipment: Raspensibla for Payment:  *§ Transpdller TGk B Facility & Givt P
o Conaultant »' A I 0.1.33’2
Generitor's Nan n&aﬂun pr—— | Generator's Phoo # . Gencrator's US EPA ID No.
B | k186 couNTy ¢ (206) 296-1706 e
3 1582 FOURTH AVENUE Person to Contacr: |
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B | [BBATTLE, WA 9a10s usa |¢Zae) [ 296-0186 Gﬁﬁﬁ%‘ﬁﬁmﬁmmm :
Consultany’s Naxie and Bililng Address: Consultant's Phone #: . : ‘ '
2 | [FOS3 ENVIRONMENTAL (206) 768-1434
. ' J ] Corvact: '
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. . 1
L o . FAXE: AVG, ! .8
APLE VALLEY, WA 00200 usa | Levels ‘ ‘. g
Designated Facility (Transport 4o): (ume & address) o * [ Facility Phene ¢ Facility Permit Numbers Lo }
TP8 Technologies Inc. = = - c[12537384+8430 | b
2800 - 194th Street Court South’ Rence Avalino S )
- N - ' FAXS: - ' r
JLakevood, WA 98444-s766 USA  |(253)584-a3@9 _ . i
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o oma | wam & | Bd i ll
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thawaupq&himm&aabom ' . [
‘ . , . - C CRA |
Sonerator's andor comsultany'scetifcation: 1/ We cerfy that the sil referenced hazei 13 take entiely from those aols deserid 1w Tt Datz WM |
Shest completed and certified by mefus for the Generation Site shoun above and: nothing has beer addéd or done to such soil that would alter.it in 2 i
ﬂﬂym ., ] . . i t
ﬁmaﬂypemm_: Cercraror @ Comulay  Q Sigrahurt and date: leh Doy IW“' i
N \ , - . . i . i |
3 A Transportir's certificition: 1iWe acknowledge receipt of the soil described above and certify that such soil is beitig delivered in exactly the same E
condition a5 when received. If/We.further certify that this soil is being directly transported from the Generation Site to the Designated Factlity [l
@rhwtoﬁ—laading, adding to, subtracting from or in any way delaying delivery o such site. o _ T O
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;HAPLE VALLEY, ¥A 00000 usa Tevels
Dmgm!al?aahlymansponw (namig & address) %Plume# ' Facility Permit Numbers
TPS Technologies Inec. (23 1584-8430 :
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imer'iypeml Geuemht Q ,Gmulmu Q Sigtature and dater,
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ﬂnS|te B e
Environmental Inc. L T T

Anaiylrcal Testing and Moblle Laboratory Serwces ‘

- ... August 28, 1997

,F.

JJerry Qlson -
C ) Foss Environmental - T o ‘ T . :
Lo 7440 West Marginal WayS . ‘ , . R . T
o Seattle WA 98108 . " o S ' o L

.

" Re:’ | ‘,Ahélyt'i?:al' Data for Project 71350’

i Laboratory Reference No. 9708-128 .
‘ : DearJerry ST . L ' S . ) --
, Enclosed are ‘the analytlcal resuits and assomated quallty control data. for samples submitted on -
'v : .‘August27 1997 : : . . .

L The standard pollcy of OnSlte Enwronmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the o
oL T _:date of recelpt lf you requrre !onger storage please contact the Iaboratory oL

- We apprecrate the opportunlty to be of service to you on thrs project. If you have any. queshons o
E concermng the data or. need addltlonal mformatron please feel free to call me

- ‘-Slncerely,

_.Andy Bay
= Pro;ect Chemlst > 3
" ’ : - : ' ) B :
. . 5 Tl et iR =
' . : W . e

" {4324 NE 31t Cirle » Redmond, WA 98052+ (425 883-3881 « Fax (425) 8854608~ “. "+



Date of Report: August 28, 1997 : . .

Samiples Submitted: August 27 1997 . : ) : |

Lab Traveler; 08-128 - : g '
-Project: 71350 .

NWTPH-DX Lab

_ Date Extracted: 8-27-97 . - '
Date Analyzed: 8-27-97 1
Matrix. = - . . Sail
Units: - mg/Kg (ppm) |
: o o v o . A v
: Cllent ID C T3-W/SW 8 - TI-NSWE' T3-E/SW(2)8' = T3-S/ISW8  T3-Pipe Run-3'
' Lale S 08—1,’28—0ﬁ 08-128-02 0'8-128-03.’ .' 08-128—04 1 08-128-05
Dilution Factor: 1.0 10 10 S 1.0 .10
- Diesel Fuel C12-C24:  ND_ - ND ND . . 'ND " ND
- PQL: R Coo27 27 27 26 . 29 -

sqrrogatéReco\}éry:' CoM3% - 117% 122% - U83% . . 83%:

' 0‘-'Ter;3vh eny!



|
r,

Date of Report: August 28, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 27,1997

Lab Trqveler: 08-128
Project: 71350 :

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

i
Matrix:

Units:!

Lab ID:

- Dilutiph Factor:

Diesel Fuel C12-C24: .

PQI.f:

_Su’rroQate‘ Récovery:

| o-Terphenyl

NWTPH-Dx

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
8-27-97 -
8-27-97
Soil

mg/Kg (ppm)
MB0827S1 .
10

ND

25

89%



Date of Report: August 28, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 27, 1997

- Lab Traveler; 08-128
Project: 71350

’

* Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:
Matrix:
Units:
{
Lab ID:

Diesel Fuel C12-C24:

. PQL:
RPD: '
-, Surrogate Récovery:

' .o-Té_rpher'lyI

[

NWTPH-Dx

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

8-26-97
8-27-97

Sail

mg/Kg (ppm)

08-126-01

ND

25 -
‘NA,.

83%

|08-126-01 DUP

ND

25

. 80%
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1

Date of Report August 28, 1997 -
Samples Submitted: August 27 1997

Lab Traveler 08-128
PrOJect. 71350
i

" Date Extracted:
Date ‘Analyzed:
Matri:x: .

" Units:

Spike Level.

Lab ID:-

|
1

Diésel Fuel C12-C24;"

: PQIL: ,
|-

- Percent Recovery: .~

!
i

"‘J

e .'Surrogate Recovery o

-Terphenyl

; 3-J,

NWTPH-Dx
. SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

8-26-97
8-27-97

Soil
mg/Kg (ppm)
100 ppm N

. SB082652 . . - SB0826S2 DUP

913 87.4

. 25 2

44

A% T eT%




Date of Report: August 28, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 27; 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-128°

~ . Project: 71350

Date Ana'lyzed: 8-27-97

Client ID

T3-W/SW 8
T3-N/SW 8

. T3-E/_S_W'_(2‘)‘ g
T3-S/SWE |

T3 Pipe Run 3’

% MOISTURE .

Lab _ID

08-128-1
08-128-2
.08-128-3
08-128-4'

08-'128-5

% Moisture

6.0
8.0
7.0
4.0

14

e [N



JUTA. OnSite
<> Environmental Inc.
(I - .
: DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS
A - Due to high sample concentration, amount spiked insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD data recovery.
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C- The duplicate RPD outsrde control Ilmlts due to analyte concentration within five times the quantitation
limit. » :

D- Data from 1;_ d|Iutron
E- Value reported exceeds the quantitation. range. Valueis an estimate'
F- Surrogate recovery data not avarlable due fo the high concentration in the sample
Insufﬁcrent sample quantrty for duplicate analy5|s
“J- The value reported was below the practrcal quantitation limit. The value is an estlmate

K - Sample duplicate RPD outside control limits due to sample inhomogeniety. Sample re-extracted and
re-analyzed with similar results

_ L- Quantrtated from C? 034 as diesel fuel #2.-

M - Predomrnantly ‘ range hydrocarbons present in the sample

N- Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C? toluene) present in the sample. .
N1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-tcluene) present in the sample which are elevatmg the dlesel

result

‘0= Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample -
o1- Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample which are elevatlng the diesel

: _result
- R- Hydrocarbons outsrde defined gasolme range present in the sample
‘ S Surrogate recovery data not avarlable due to the necessary drlutlon of the sample
:’_-T The sample chromatogram s "not SIm|Iar toatyprcal _ . '
U- Matnx SprkelMatrrx Sprke Dupllcate RPD outsrde control lrm|ts due to matrrx effects
- V\V Matrrx SprkeIMatnx Splke Dupllcate recoveries outsrde control I|m|ts due to matrrx effects

- lnterferences were present whlch prevented the quantltatron of the analyte below the detectron Irmrt .
_ !.‘reported el . , - _

..ND NotDetected ’7 Co T L
" MRL- Method Reportmg Limit .
'.‘PQL_ - Practlcal .Quantltatronr |

. ©L . . B B



Envn'onmental Inc. | |

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services
September 2, 1997 . o : ' o

Jerry Clson

Foss Envrronmental

7440 West Marginal Way S.
.Seattle WA 98108 ‘

Re: - Analytrcal Data for Prolect71350 4 T
o Laboratory Reference No. 9708 149 _ , L

.DearJerry S g o L : : 3 .

. Enclosed are the analytroal results and assocrated quahty control data for samples submltted on |
: August29 1997 S e . 4 : - ‘

e The standard polrcy of OnSite Enwronmental lnc is to store your samp[es for 30 days from the
' date of recelpt lf you: reqmre [onger storage please contact the Iaboratory

© We apprecrate the opportunlty to be of service to you on thls prolect If you have any questrons
concernmg the data or need add|tronal mformatlon please feel free to call me.

Srncerely, )

. i o - R S . . o
, . . - . . . b . ot - . = . . . ) -
St el . R N - - L. ° - o -

2 Ardy Bay ¢ e e T e T
S Prolect Chemlst SR R o el T e e T L e

. Wy
RIS 5
I
L
o 1.
N .
, - |
. . |
e !
1
V“‘ W K
U :
e . ]
. N I
r i
N

" 14924 NE 31st Circle « Redmond, WA 08052 « (425) 883-3881 - Fax (425) 885-4603 -~ = . .- I’



Date ofiReport; September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997

Lab Traveler: 08-149
Project: 71350

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:; Sail
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

' Lab ID:
Client |D:

Dilutio;n Factor

Benz&éne '
Tolue:ne

Ethyl Eenzene
m-, p-Xyiéﬁe
.o-XyI"trene,. -
:TI.?I‘-{-:G'as.' -

Surrogate Recovery:
Fluorobenzene -

.ND'

" ND

NWTPH-G/BTEX

8-29-97
8-30-97

08-149-1

T2-WSW-1 v

50

Result " Flags

ND

ND

ND

80%

PQL
0,085
10.055 -
0.055
0,055
0.055

5.5

08-149-2
T1-WSW-1

50

Result Flags .

ND
ND*
ND

ND

"ND

ND

74%

PQL

0.060

0.060

0.060

0.060

0.060 -

6.0



' Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997 )

Lab Traveler: 08-149

Project. 71350

Date Extracted: ,l
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID:
Client ID:

Dilution Factdr B

thzéﬁé
_leuéne
Ethyi E—.e'nzene
,m,p-Xyi-_éné '
| o—)iyle{ne ‘

" TPH-Gas

-, Surrogate Recovery: . - o 1
‘ C L TA%

. Fluorobenzene -

NWTPH-G/BTEX

8-29-97
8-30-97

084453 |

- T1-SSW-

-50

Result -~ Flags. .

ND

ND

0.063

| ND,

" 'ND

PQL

0.080

0.060°

0.060

10060
~.'0.060

60

08-149-5
T2-ESW-1 /

- 80

Résult |
ND

.
ND .

ND

'ND

14 -

T2%

Flags

- PQL

0.064 -

0.064

. 0.064

0.064

0.064

64



1

Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-149 =
Project: 71350

NWTPH-G/BTEX.

Date Extracted: 8-29-97
Date Analyzed: 8-30-97

© Matrix: Soil
Units;“ mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: ' 08-149-7 / o 08-149-11
Client ID: - : T1T2SP T2-NSW-1

Dilution Factor 250 . . N .50

| Result | Flégls . Pt Result . .Flags - : PQL
Ben;ené - o ND '. o 0.28 ) ND- ” ; - a ] 'Q.OSBH
Tolugne - - ,@D - 028 N .'0;058».-'." A
Ethyi Be'nzenﬁ‘a" ' CUND | 3 0.28 ND'\ T | 0058 ‘
m,p%Xylené - 0.:38'_ ' 0.28 ND : . ._ 0“.(_')58'
oﬁx;iehé R ND - - 028 | .N‘D - L 0088
.Tiji-Gé‘; 3 - 120 o . 28 ~ND - ) 5".8"

. -Sur'Fbgate Recovery: '

Fluorobenzene = ° -— . S ST T3% -
R .
- ¢



Date of Report: September 2, 1997
‘Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997

Lab Traveler: 08-149
Project: 71350

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Soil )
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID:

Dilution Factor

Benzene
Teoluene

Ethy.ll Eienzéhe
m, p-Xyléne
S—Xylé_ne :
TPf—l-Q'asA_ '

Surrcgate Recovery:
. Fluorobenzene

NWTPH-G/BTEX

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

§-29-97
8-30-97

MB0829S2

50

Resﬁlt , Flags
ND

ND -

. ND -

‘ND

ND

‘ND

' 80%.

PQL

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050

0.050

5.0



|

Date of Report; September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997

Lab Traveler: 08-149
Project: 71350

1
I
!
I

Date Extracted:
Date ‘Analyzed:

Matrix.. Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID

|

Dilutjlon Factor
Be,nz%e-ne.
Tolune

_ Ethyi Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-X;}lene |

TPH-Gas -

Sur!rpgate Recovery: -

Fluerobenzene

NWTPH-G/BTEX

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

8-29-97

8-30-97

08-049-1 08-049-1

Original Duplicate
50 50
ND ND
ND ND

" ND ND
ND ND
ND ' NDl
ND ~ND
80% : 83%

RPD

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA



Date of Report: _September 2,1997
- 'Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997

* Lab Traveler: 08-149 oo :
Project: 71350
| NWTPH-G/BTEX
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: © B20-97

Date Analyzed: - 8-30-97

“Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

‘Lab (D . ' 08-049-1 | 08-049-1
. spiked @ 1 ppm o MSs Percent MSD
. AR "~ Recovery o
Dilution Factor _ : 50 _ : 50
Benzeme”, - . 0800 80 . . 0810
Toliéne .o 0820 . 82 0,830
Ethyl Benzene . 0815 82 .. 0820
mpXylene ©  -0.845 85 - 0.855

oXylene--~ . 0800 . 80 . 0835

" -Surrogate }F'{eco{/éry:':"" S o _ )
" “.Fluorobenzene ' - - .78% . . . 79%

Percent
- Recovery
81
.83
8.
86

84

RPD
1.2

1.2

0.61.

.1.2

43



LiL CFlags® -

* Date of Report: September 2, 1997

I

© Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997

Lab Traveler: 08-149
~ Project’ 71350

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

Units: |
‘ |

Client ID:
LabID:

Dilution Factor:

|

- Diesel,Fuel C12-C24: -

PQL:. |

7 Surfoéate Recovery:

: -
. o-Terphenyl

'

8-29-97

* 8-29-97

Sail

ma/Kg (ppm)

T2-WSW-1

08-149-01 * -

1.0

ND |

27

- 84%

NWTPH-Dx

10 -

81 -

30

137%

08-149-02°

T

T1-SSW-1

v

' 08-149-'03_

1.0 - -

ND

d0

- 90%

T2-ESW-1 ¥ -

08-149-05

1.0

‘ND

32

112%



Date of Report: September 2, 1987 ' T S ’ R
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1897 Do ’ - -

Lab Traveler: 08-149

Project: 71350

NWTPH-Dx
Date Extracted: - 8-28-97
Date Analyzed: 8-29-97
Matrix; 7 Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
_ r
3 S .
| Y S -

ClientD: . T1T2SP SPC1 " SPD1 T2-NSW-1
" LabID: . 08-149-07 - 08-149-08 08-149-09 08-149-11

Dilution Factor:.,_ 10 5.0 . 50 1lo

Diesel Fuel C12-C24: 610 -0 © 420 - :NP
QL. - C 28 so - 0 - . 29
.SL-Jrrogat-e RécO\;'e.ry:" _- 8% o ‘-,--7 o | ST L _- 139%

~ o-Terphenyl

. Flags A o .. S,O1 . S,O1 <



| :
Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-149
Project: 71350

‘ .

NWTPH-Dx

i T . t
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 8-29-97
Date Analyzed: 8-29-97
Matrix:. Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
‘ _
l.
! .
Lab ID; A MB0829S1
Dilution Factor: : 1.0
Diesel Fuel C12-C24: . . ND
PQL:", ' . 25
Surrogaté Recéﬁery: o . 135%

. o—Térbhény[

10



Date of Report: September 2, 1967
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997

Lab Traveler: 08-149
Project. 71350

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

" Units:

. LabID: - -

Diesel Fusl C12-G24:

PQL:

RPD; '

- S@Jr'rqgaté,,RedoverQ: o

o-Terphenyl °

NWTPH-Dx

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

8-29-97
8-29-97

Soail

mg/Kg (ppm)

' 08-149-05

ND

25

NA

'112% .

08-149-05 DUP

"ND

© 25

119%

1



Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-149 - - =
" - Projéct: 71350

" .

| e ~ NWTPH-Dx
' " DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
. J .

Date Extracted: - 8-29-97
" Date Analyzed: 8-29-97
] . .
g o
“Matrix: T Soil .
o Unitss - mg/Kg (ppm)

LabiD:. . 0814509 08-145-09 DUP

[ - 1

- Diesel Fuel C12-C24:° - ND . | ND

PQL: - . 25 . 2B

CRPD: 4. NA
. ‘S‘ur_fogat"e Recovery: * .. . . 95% R 80% -
E »b#Té'rphefnyl \

S

“12



13

Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
. Lab Traveler: 08-149

Project: 71350

. NWTPH-Dx -
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 8-29-97
Date Analyzed: , 8—29-97

Matrix: - Saoll
Units: mg)Kg {ppm) .
Spike Level: - 100 ppm

CLabiD: -  SB0820S1 - SB0829S1 DUP

Diesél Fuel C12-C24: 924 . 101

‘P@u - - 25 S 28
‘ Percent Recovery: - S 72N (1§

CARPDS Lt .88

~_iS'uFrqgate Recovery: . <. . 138%. T 150%
' lo—‘i"erphehyl.“'.
|
|



- Datelof Report: September 2, 1997 -

Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-149 ' '
Project: 71350

~ EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD

Date Extracted: | 08-29-97
Date Analyzed: 08-29-97

|
Matrix: sl
Units: : mglkg (ppm)

i - B .

3

; : ) - Dilution
Client ID . - LabID o © Factor

TIT2SP T 081497 - 50

Result

41

14

PQL

5.7



Date of Report; September 2, 1997

Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
- Lab Traveler: 08-149 =~

Project: 71350

Lead '

EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: ' 08-29-97
Date Analyzed: 08-28-97
 Matrix: '_ Sail _

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Lab ID: MB0829S1

D -+ Dilution o

' Analyte - Method ~ Factor - Result . " PQL

16010~ ... 50 . ND 5.0

15



i

Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-149

Project: 71350 -

) : EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD

: ' DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

. Date Extracted: 08-21&24-97
Date Analyzed: 08-22,24,28-97

Matrix, . Soil

Units: | mg/kg (ppm)
LabID: 08-079-16

. R Sample  Duplicate : |
Analyte - "~ - Diluton  Resuit Result RPD Flags.
Llead ; = - 1.0 . 5145 . ND NA

1‘ :

.

'

pQL

50

16




Date of Report: September 2, 1997
Samples Submitted: August 29, 1897
Lab Traveler: 08-149 '

Praoject: 71350

Date Extracted: 08-21&24-97
Date Analyzed: .08-22,24,28-97

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte

Lead

. EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD
MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL

Sail
mg/kg (ppm)
08-079-16

Spike . | Percent

Level MS Recovery MSD

250 209 - 82 210

Percent ‘
Recovery RPD

82 0.49

17

S SR



i
i
|

L .
Date of Report: September 2, 1997
~ Samples Submitted: August 29, 1987
Lab Traveler: 08-149
-Project: 71350

Date Analyzed: 8-29-97
|

'

: % MOISTURE

|

| ClentlD |  LabiD
[ |

T2WSWA 08-149-1
TWSW-1 | 081492
T1-SSW-1 o | 08-149-3
TZ-EJ'SWJ o ‘ | 08-149-5
T1T28P. o 081497
sect , o 08-149-8
SPD1 ” : 08-149-9

T2-NSW-1 . 08-149-11

% Moisture

9.0
16
17
22
12
16
12

14

18



X onSite
JEnvironmental Inc.

- DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to high sample concentration, amount spiked insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD data recovery.

B - The analyte indicated was a[so found in the blank sample.

C-The duplrcate RPD outsrde controt limits due to analyte concentration within five times the quanhtatron

I|m|t

D- Datarfrom 1 dilution.'

E- Value reported exceeds the quantltatlon range. Value is an estimate.

F- Surrogate recovery data not avallable due to the high concentratron in the sample
G Insufficient sample quantlty for duplrcate analysrs .

J The value reported was below the practrcal quantltat|on limit. The" value is an estimate.

K- Sample. duplicate RPD outside controf limits due to sample inhomogeniety. Sample re-extracted and

re-analyzed with similar results
L- Quanhtated from CT C34 as diesel fuel #2.
M - Predommantly ' ' range hydrocarbons present in the sample

N - Hydrocarbons in the gasollne range (C7-toluene) present in the samp[e

19

- N1- Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample WhICh are elevatlng the d|esel

result
. 0- Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>CZ4) present in the sample. :
01-- Hydrocarbons |n the heavy orl range (>C24) present in the sample which are elevatmg the dlesel
' result .
R- Hydrocarbons outsrde defined gasolme range present in the sample

' S- Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dllutron of the sample

. .'-T The sample chromatogram ls not srmilar to a typrcal

U Matrlx SplkelMatrlx Sprke Duplrcate RPD outside control lrmlts due to matnx effects

» : V- Matnx Sp:kelMatnx Splke Duplrcate recoverles outsrde control llmlts due to matrrx effects.

Tz Interferences were present whrch prevented the quantrtatron of the analyte below the detectlon I|m|t

e reported

’ ND Not Detected -

,‘MRL Method Reportrng L|m|t

' E’QL.- Practrcal Quantrtatron
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AnalytlcaITesimg and Mobrle LaboratorySerwces S . . L
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. wyiNadmann . RN . :
.. Foss'Environmental © .7 .o S ,
. + 7440 West Marginal. Way S..; R . ,
- _'Seattle WA 98108 T - e 2

R :I'"R"é: Analytlcal Data forPrOJect71350 A
LRy Laboratory Reference No. 9709 037

L 'Dear\/yrl

K SeF’tember 9, 1997

Tl ;;The standard pollcy of OnSrte Envrronmental Inc is to store your samples for 30 days from the
_‘ : date of recetpt ._If you requlre !onger storage please contact the [aboratory i
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Date of Report September10 1997 I
" Samples Submitted: Septer_nberg 1997,

“Lab Traveler 09- Q37

s Prqject 71350

o 'D'efe Extracted: - -
. Déte’A‘na!yie'd: '

Matrlx Sonl

’ Unlts mgIKg (ppm)_‘_-" '

Lk

: Lab ID .
VCIle_nt_lE_)r,

" Dilution Factor

N .*Benzene

To[uene

o-Xerne E

wf

"";f:j: Surrogate Recovery:' st ST
8% "

FIuorobenzene

" 9-0897 .
. 9.08:97

09 037-1"
E '-"_"T1 PIPING ssw-z ‘

. Ethyl Benzene ND -
2 m p-Xerne ND '

?l'.P_H-Gas- -;é s ND FR :

-250'-

"+ Flags ..

ND.* .

NWTPH-GIBTEX . =

baL
= 029 B

29

'ND. L F

09 037-2
T1 PIPING 3

Res ult - -

“ND -

“ND

A

SNDE
L

COND el

" Flags - '

PaL -
oz .
- 028 '

" _‘d.zé‘:.
, 028

28



,[

\
!
J .
ced
[
i

: ,Date of Report September10 1997
-Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997 .
S Lab Traveler: 09-037 . °
) PrOJeqt 71350 :
) . i l ‘4 . . . , - Bt " . ca,

[ “- " | NWTPH-G/BTEX
[ N . . o . .-

Date Extracted - 9-08-97

‘ DateAnaIyzed . 9-08-97

_-Matrlx Soil '

Unlts ImgIKg (ppm)

I--Lab B ;-7697-037'-3" /
Glenti> - " TrBoTIOM2
| -'._,Dilptiqn'léaé'tqr,'* . 50,

.A : S . Result : Flags
L fodene ;WD
“Eigisenzens . WD -
Xy. B

. fSurregate Recovery

S Fluorobenzene . 91% -

pQL
- : :o.‘:’()sp
o 'c')‘,-o_es»._
- ogss
gos
: lijicj',oas.

. 09-037-4.
" T1-FIPING4

Ve
. 'Re.sl_ilt " = -F'ag‘?“ i
ND o
":.N-D‘.'
ND
‘Wb

h .

6%

PQL
ooer
..'-:0067;:;:;..-.; B
- l"if'ﬂoom
oo

; '6..-7i SN




Co Date of Report September10 997 . .,

' -'Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997. - - L -
. ‘Lab.Traveler: 09-037 :

_-Project: 71350 -

NWTPH-GIBTEX :
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

" Date Extracted L 90897
: '.DateAnalyzed T 90897

| ‘Matrlx Sonl

R Umts mg/KQ (bpm)

B o 1.-'M'BQQQ_E-3_S1

' ‘Dilution Fagtor - - . . 50

" Resut . Flags Leal

) -_“Ben'zene"" Y N ND L 0050 .

'Ethyl Benzene -_' ND SRS ‘0050 c
"'m‘p-Xerne ~ UND _ L ','-:. 0050 S

o -Xylene o ST UOND R . 'OfG_éf)O S

"',I*E’H Gas o W Lo 50

Surrogate Recovery T
Fluorobenzene » ‘1.07}’/_::"_




" Date of Report September 10 1997

Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997 -

Lab Traveler: 09-037 -
Project: 71350 . -

Date Extracted:
‘Date Analyzed: 6 08-97
* Matrix: Soil . .

: Umts mglKg (ppm)

. Lab 'D o L 09-03541 .

Dilution Factor . "% .. 50 .

" Benzepe.. . .7 LI UND L

" Tolueré ...

i

‘Ethyl Benzene .- ¢ - ‘-f_i;"_‘j?ff,-‘;_Nb'-, S

“gXylene L UTND

‘o—Xy[eh'e : .

= ,TPH Gas _i:,‘ o :};'_'f ND :

Sﬁrrogate Recovery

o -
. l
o N
Fa e
. s
o~
Ll 3
' ——
. .
I
‘

'9.08-97

. "l":‘\-,ND 3 :

IV s NWTPH-GIBTEX
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

og0as1 ¢ -
Dupllcate - ..RPD"

CTUND L NA

. }-‘ ND ;'_‘.’ l‘ . ‘- NA
’ :'ND .-_ . 'l . .NA ,._;.:

i ’Fluorobenzene -f ;"l; 104% 100%




o Unlts mg/Kg (ppm)

"_.Date of Report Septemberm 1997 :
-7 Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997 A , e :
" Lab Traveler:-09- 037 S o o TR
Pro;ect 71350 T o T
' - NWTPH-G/IBTEX
) MSIMSD QUALITY CONTROL
- Date Extracted R -07’-97 ,
~Date Analyzed e .—,0.7_&08 97

.Matnx Son

Lab'lD . . T 00-0264, - T 09- 026-4

Splked @ 1 ppm “7 . - MS . - Percent - ‘MSD" . Percent

- .t 0~ 7 Recovery . N C Recovery
. .-Dllutlon_Facto_r“‘. S © 80 s

Coah

. _.B_enf;'ené_. .. 107 . 107 ’ B 109 . 109

STohieng LT lones Lo e U oniE st a2

L Ethyl Benzene

m p-Xylene T SRR T R £ ST K7L P L Y

~°-Xyiene_. B TR S SR RPN E [ SENREERE Rt P LT

» ._Srﬁrrogate Recovery R e e T
o :’Fluorobenzene GRS TE L 108% L S A%

Y \
: .. - s
. R
g 1 .
. N ]
= ¢ Ln . .
N .. Y L, -
f k
. . -t - )
s . - 1 5
: .
B 8.
.
S

108 :1‘.0'8'" SRR P [ '.11'>:Q L

1.9 R

32

18 -

31

P



J
1 .
Nl
I

: Date of Report September ‘IO 1997
Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1897 .-

Lab. Trave[er 09-037

Pl‘OjeCt 71 350

3
Matrix: .

Units:

’ _cuén;t D:

¢ Lab.ID:

" Dilution Factqf: S g}

3 A zSurrogate Recovery

L -Terphenyl

.. N

Date|Extracted: .
Date;Analyzed: *

-_-T1 PIPING ssw-z

Diesel Fuel G12-C24:

e -

NWTPH-Dx

90897
90897 -

~.. Soil -

e (o)

T1-P|P_IN'G;3' g

09 037 01.

S0 o

L1300 o 64

P29l L 28 .

S ed% e e

. 09-037-02

T’T BOTTOM-2

09-037 03' Lo

10

83%'."‘. Ce

- TARIPING
©[08:037:04 "

40:

130% o s



. Matrix: -

' Daté of Réport September 10,4997 - _."
Samplés Submitted: Septemberg 1997 - -

Lab Traveler:.09- 037
; F’rOject 71350

. Date Extrécteci: '
~ Date Analyzed:

<

ClabiD e

- : "Difﬂfion-Féptor; -

Diesel FuglC12-C24:

Sl zo-TerphenyI

‘. mg/Kg '(ppni)'

NWTPH-Dx

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

9-08- 97 .

- 9-08-97

sl

" MB090BS1 . .

1’.'07‘“.

. .25”-'7(_




" Date of Report: September 10, 1997

- Pro;ect 71350,

IR

Date Extracted
' Date Ana[yzed

- Matrix:

Uhité; s

L LabID:

L Dlesel FueI 012-024;.

S .'-_PQL

© RPD:.

,'\

s
s

L 'r--Surrogate Recovery : .

S g oTerphenyl B

: -.,SOII

B A

- . Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997
» .= Lab Traveler! 09’037 Co

‘ NWTPH bx.

DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

9.0597. | .
90507 L

mg/Kg (ppm) B

. 09-023-03 DUP -

CND

.,-‘ 25 ' »‘

eT%




-late of Report September 10 1997

Samples Submitted: September9 1997 VPO _ Lo _

Lab Traveler: 09- 037 R S S ‘
Project: 71350 .. - . - '--, T

. NWTPH-DX P .' . :
SBISBD QUALITY CONTROL S o

- Date Extracted: - 05- 97
Date Analyzed:.; : -9_0_5-_9'_/\ -

' :‘.M'at'ri'x" - Sall ' '
'_Unlts ‘: "_"  : -.mgIKg (ppm)

o Splke Level Co 100 ppm

LablD: i sBogosSi |« i - SBOGOSSTDUP - . AP
P - % S . - . . . :
7. DieseiFuel G12-C24:.~ - - BB . oo e L ‘
. : . 3 . . . S e l. STE T . -

[

P?rcentRecovew o 82 80 SRR '

Surrogate Recovery 93% .‘

-Terphenyl _'




I
| -
|
| - _
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" - Lab Traveler: 09-023

| Project Maple Valley

" Date Ektracfed:_

- Date Analyzed: -

 Matrix;,

R Spiké'i_'evel: '

SRIINNE

 _Diesel Fuel C12-C24:

L.

“:. Pgfcent Recavery: - " ¢

.,

-Terphenyl ‘

- V'Son

Surrogate Recovery

. - NWTPH- Dx
SBISBD QUALITY CONTROL

. .90597 .
.. '9-05-97 - :-_

mglKg (ppm)

-100ppm e '.' S

| SBOG0SST" -/ ~'SBOSOSS1DUP -

'_-'.1‘0'-‘1

i
i
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: Date of Repor-t September11 1997

'Samples Submitted: September5 1997 . )

- Lab Traveler 09:023 . R e o
Pro;ect Maple Valley : _.; . ' '

' . B - -
e s EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD *
Daté Extracted: - :'_09 08:97
_Date Analyzed: : - ¢ 09 08—97

B _Matriﬁcﬁ o ;-"SOII

I

|
l

|

: lL,' !

E LT piltion
| -AT1I2~PlPlNG ESW~1 ' '0‘9-'0123-1 " s
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L T2PPNSWet L ?__09-023-3 s
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Result -
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~  Date of Report: Septerr'\ber‘ﬁ‘ 1997 .-
- ." Samples Submitted: Septembers 1997
Lab Traveler: 09-:023 .

- :Pr01ect Maple Valley

“ - EPAG010 TOTALLEAD
T ~ METHOD BLANKQUALITYCONTROL
Date Extracted: - 00:08.97 -

Date Analyzed: - . = -~ 09-08-97.. -

S Matrix . o '[Soil"

labiD:. . - - MBO90BSt

- Dilution

Analjte” < © <7 Methed - - Fabtor- ¢ = . Result -

12

T 50

- PQL
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.. Date of Report September11 1997
. Samples Submitted: September 5, 1997
: . Lab Traveler: 09-023 ‘ .
Pl‘OjeCt Maple VaIley

EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD .
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL ..

- Date'Extracted: 09-04:97
| Date Andlyzed: 090897 . '

UMt Sail b
- -Units: .« -~ mg/kg:(ppm)

" labiD: 77 00082,

i - Semple puplicate v UL T
. Anglyte” [~ < Dilution - - Result " Result . RPD. = " Flags. -~ " PQL "

Llead+ U iUts0 . B4BLI: ND. UNACS o LT 50




- Déte of Report September11 199? R
- Samples Submitted: September5 1997 .
.* Lab Traveler: 09-023 =~ -
. Project: Maple Valley - -

EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD

.MSIMSD QUALITY CONTROL )
. Date Extracted: 09-08-97 « - C
* Date Analyzed: 09:08-97- b
Matrix: - Sou ' :

- LabiD: .. ;'”.'09 008-2 T AT

v

T .. Spike A Percent L I Per'ce;nt,‘ - .. Coet e
ol Analyte”T o oS Level MS Recovery MSD . Recovery . ~RPD ©  Flags :: - “-. ©.

o lead . T v2BoT - 200, "-;.”';-_:7_8"' B IR VR i
: ‘ e
.. N .;- U.:r ! ; ..A-I'.',-i .“':
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Date of Report September11 1997 .
_Samples Submitted: Septembers 1997 :
- LabTraveler: §o-023.
Pro;ect Maple Valley

'Date Analyzed 9-05 97 s

|
i
i

ClientJp - * ST e T

'_Tz PlPING1 e 090232

T.2_-PF’7N_SW~,1 LU 090233 .
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I

- . 'V Matnx SprkeIMafnx Sprke Dupllcate recovenes outsrde control Ilmtts due to matnx effects

G- lnsuff crent sample quantrty for duplrcate analysrs

result
- R Hydrocarbons outSIde def' ned gasolrne range present |n the sample

-S Surrogate recovery data not avallable due tc the necessary drlut|on of the sample. S L
'-‘u Matnx Sprke/Matnx Sp'\".’.:

I ‘Z lnterferences were present whlch prevented the quantltatron of the analyte below the dejectlon l|m|t

' _ 'MRL Method Reportlng L|m|t o ‘ A ‘

PQL Practlcal Quantrtatron

: Envn'nnmentallm: L S

- L . : T DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A Due to hrgh sample concentratron amount Splked insuffi crent for meanmgful MS.’MSD data recovery

B The analyte rndlcated was also found rn the blank sample

C The duphcate RPD out5tde control Irmrts due to analyte concentratlon WIth[n f' ve times the quantltahon 3

Ilmlt '_ LT e Cores T e ; T R

D Data from1 ‘ :dilutioh

E Value reported exceeds the quantrtatlon range Value is an: estrmate

F- Surrogate recovery data not avarlable due to the hrgh concentratron in the sample

J The value reported was below the practlcal quantltahon llm|t The va[ue is an estlmate " ,] -

K- Sample dup!rcate RPD outsrde control Ilmlts due to sample rnhomogenlety Sample re- extracted and T _' R
e re- analyzed wrth srmllar results o ,;' W ,‘ L S

L Quantttated from C7-CB4 as dresel fuel #2 '_ L R

M Predomlnantlyv g

N- Hydrocarbons in the gasolrne range (C?—toluene) present in the sample L Tt '
N1 Hydrocarbons in- the gasollne range (C?-toluene) present rn the sample whlch are elevatrng the dresel

RS ) ':'-"!., e
O Hydrocarbons |n the heavy orl range (>CZ4) present in. the sample R ) S ;
O:l Hydrocarbons in the heavy orl range (>C24) present in the sample whlch are eleVatrng the dresel

Y -

[y

' -'T The sample chromatogram |s not srmllar to atyprcal -f;' A ‘ . i _ - - LR

Duplrcate RPD outsrde control lrmrts due to matnx effects

ot

.reported

‘-

v

ol

range hydrccarbons present in the sample . ,,-’ . Ty
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Analytrcal Data for Project 71350 L
Laboratory Reference No 9709 043

C '_ Enciosed are the analytrcal results and assocrated 'quallty control data for samples submrtted on
C Septe ber9 1997 ,.: S e sl ,rv
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S ‘-Date of Report September 12 1997
Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997 .

Lab.Traveler: 09:043 .
< Project: 71350 '

Date ExtE'actéd““
Date Analyzed

' Matrlx SO|J

Unlts mglKg (ppm).

' .Lab ID
Client ID

- .Dilution Factor -’

- Toluene :”

IR Ethyl Benzene

rn p-Xylene

-Xylen‘e

N TPHuGas

e :fSurrogate Recovery';

3 Fluorobenzene

- b90

NWTPH-G/BTEX |

. 91007
., 911 97

o _“j_og 0431
" . TI-DISPENSER-A’

250
L Result - .,Fl_asjs-
: 035 e
S

PQL - Result! o g
030 | s
oso”

30 .

. -.‘-106,.% . \ S

09-043-2 _
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Csgi

N 1

024 .

- Jd
-
=3

_P(:It,: '
0056
0%
'.f_'ogdse
| o:péé L
0056

;58



' Dilution Fagtor -

Lab Traveler: 09 043

- Project: 71350 -

_ Date Extracted
"Date Analyzed

_'Matnx Scnl _
- AUnlts mg/Kg (ppm)

- Lab ID
L Chen;lD

-

ERE

Benzene. -

.

Tolulene ._.. .

: '; ,lEthyl Benzene,

- m p-)(ylene .
-Xylene

T TPH Gas o

AL

P ';’_"'_Surrogate Recovery: e
. Fluorobenzene '

Date of Report September12 1997 .
- Samples. Submitted: Septemberg 1997

9-10-67

. 9-11-97.

09-043-3

' T2-DISPENSER
50

‘Result ~_Flags'. "

ND

ND -

ND I

0.48

0.070 .

93 .-

 94%

NWTPH-G/BTEX

- oost
S s
; ‘:-'i':'.:ffd;os'iz‘_"f

..‘;l.’: 5:7 .’




Date of Report September12 1997
‘Sarnples Submitted: Septemberg 1997

- Lab Traveler: 09- 043 S
Preject 71350 L

NWTPH GIBTEX

METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL:_ |

' Date Extracted: -~ - © 91097
Date Analyzed L. 91097,

Matrlx Soil .. e
: Unlts mgIKg (ppm)~ A

'- LabID S MBo9t0st

g -'-:D.ilulti_on Factor ~~ 50 -

Result Flags PQL o
o Benzene . ND " B 01;056_""'“---

-' Toluene ND . e | 0050
B P S

o mpxylene SN T e
~Xylene : ND '_ R 0050

,;-'[}PH Gas U ND e e e

f"Surrogate Recovery: St

' fﬁ'.Fluorobenzene ST LR T T T T




Date of Report September ‘12 1997
Samples Submitted; Septemberg 1997
. LabiTraveler: 09:043 -~ - .

L . Project: 71350 .

. NWTPH-GIBTEX
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

. DatéExtracted - . . - 84097
o Date Analyzed 8197

Matrrx Sorl A el L.
Unrts mglKg(PPm)’_‘. T TR Co ‘ LS
Lale I ..‘.09 o50-1 09-050-1 * .

‘ : S S '.".Orlgmal _Duglipafe' . RPD
- Dllutlron Factor 50 ;50 .

“Bengete ¢ 0 ot NDE T ND LT NAL L

o Tolene o Y Lo ND I i oNDS T ONAT

 EthylBenzere . Y LT UNDUL Y UND L L UNACL

CUmpgens LU NG LN T A

Surrogate Recovery: ' P AR
F[uorobenzene 104% 106% 2




Date of Report: Septemiber.12,1897

~ Samples-Submitted: September9 1997
" Lab Traveler: 09- 043 S
PrOJect__7135_0

NWTPH GIBTEX .
MSIMSD QUALITY CONTROL

| Dafe Extracted: . . - 91097
»Dete Anajyz_ed:' T eAter

'Matnx Sonl
: Unlts mgIKg (ppm)

;Lale S ?f C 0 .09080-17 .- 0T 08-050-1 T
-splked@1 ppm o0 . UMS-.. Percent; . . MSD .. Percent _
Lo e Recovery .*" . Recovery ST LT

. Dllutlon Factor La e B0 S B0 e T < RPD.

- ‘Benzene' A S 0970 . o7 - 1010 101 35
'_Toluene LU Vogegt L g9 U030 e 403 Al b oget

"."EthyIBenzene DS 00 o 00 v t0s o 104, T el -

.

mp-Xylene EOE S 101 101 a5 S Uaost i oEes

Sﬁrrogate Recovery Ce T e e e T
Fluorobenzene R 104% Tel T L108% L
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- Date of Report September12 1997 . .
. Samples Submitted; SeptemberQ 1997

. Lab Traveler 09- 043 ' :
PrOJect 71350 ‘

C o T NwTRHDK
_'Date E)&t}ré(;téd:fi : 9-09-97 A
Date Analyzed: = -~ - . 9-10-97-°
| _ 'M'afri)‘(: AU : SOII

T Unlts:

- mg/Kg (ppm) *

. ClientlD. .7 .. T1 DISPENSER-A ' THJISPENSER B_.” ‘T2-DISPENSER .

sy T 09-043 o1 L 0004302 . os-043.037

Dilition Factor:*. - _‘,*;"_'-‘ 4‘5.0,.._,1 LT s g

Diesel FUEI':C71_2-,C324;.“' 7800 o 1500 L
N '/.' l,-r R S S ot R N I AP L . . a . R
.'.~Surfdgéte Réchpfy:;.._ —- S e 85% : _--

* " o-Terphenyl’ e
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| ."--Date of Report September12 1997
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997 -

- -Lab Traveler; 09-043

- . Project: 71350

- : NWTPH Dx. .
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Daté Extracted:.. . - . 9-0997
Date Analyzed: . - 9-1097 .

CMatic C T T Usal

Cunits o mighkg (pm)- |
LablD: oo o +MBOGO9ST
" Diution Fagtor: e o v 107 o
" Diesel FielC12-G34: . . = - ND .
'V"Surrogate Recovery S p o 95% -
4 —Terphenyl ‘_
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- Date Analyzed: : - 9-10-97

e ';j..,-'.-.c'):-.'!?érbﬁe'ny_l-" T

"';“Date of Report September12 1997 L e
" Samples Submitted: September9 1997 o e

Lab Fraveler: 09-043 -

| Projegt; 71350 -

R ' - NWTPHDX e
e DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted-. - 09-07

s

Matrix: R Soil
Cunitss . o maiKg(eem) e
Clapipi o o0 D 00:043:02 . 09:043:02DUP

""" DieselFuél C12:C24: - ND L TUTND

- Rhogte Reoovery: 7 B8 F T  TSKT |
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Date of Report September 12 1997 .
Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997 : :
Lab Traveler; 09-043 - : o
Pro;ect 713580, © - ‘
S NWTPH-Dx o
SBISBD QUALITY CONTROL .
DateExtracted . e00e7 R R P S
DateAnalyzed " 91097 o A g Lo
Matrlx ."Soil . .
: R Units ';. L o ';_mgIKg (ppm) "
. spike Ley'e:'_lz’._' S 100 ppm I I
i labiD Yoo . .sB090SSt i ‘SBD90gST DUR: 7. .
IR DieselFuefGizical .o 823 it TUOT20 Tt T

' 1170% ‘ !‘_.:1 3




TI-DISPENSER-B. - . 09:043:2: U TCs0 o 16 tEg ot

. T2DISPENSER. | -090433° i - 50.c O ND L oo.s7 o 7

*_Date.of Report: Septer"nbef 12, 1997
_ -Samples Submitted: Septemberg 1997

Lab Traveler; 09-043 4 o : : .
Project: 71350 -+ .. . . C . , .

N o EPA6010TOTALLEAD

Date Extracted _— _,09-09 97
DateAnaIyzed ER -_09.09797 o

_'Matnx:' ) , :__-SOII S
",Unltsr' C mg/kg(ppm)

Dilution -

ClientlD ~ " * S0 Uwlabid o Fadtor - ‘Result . PaQLT: L.t
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: Date of Report September‘lz 1997 .
Samples, Submitted: Septemberg 1997
~ Lab Traveler:. 09- 043"

" Projegt: 71350 .-

: EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD . - .
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

' Date Extracted . 09-09-97
Date Analyzed - 109-09-97

L Matrlx R ‘f. © Soll .

o Umts TR mglkg (ppm)

| Léb,ID;. L viososst
H - . ", - l..‘ - 44 . ..

: Sie T T T .‘IDilut‘.ip_n' e :
: fArialy't,e}_ T ‘Method - Factor . - Result DR /o |
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I Date of Report September 12 1997

Samples Submitted: SeptemberQ 1997 L
- Lab Traveler: 09- 043 - e e T .
" Project: 71350 . _ _ . .

" v .77 . EPAG010TOTALLEAD'

; R DUPLICATEQUALITYCONTROL

Date Extracted 09-09- 97 _ .

- .Date Analyzed 09 09- 97

."Mat”Xl_-':';,-l'SmI RIS S
- Unitsz” 7 -_mg/kg(ppm) e e T

Clebi: 'l'"-':_:og 0351 .

S T ' Sample buplicete"'- B SR AP R T
" Apalyte . .- Dllutlon N Result -"“Result._ -‘RPD . - Flags - PQL B

lead " - 50 = ;siéé'ff', CNDNAL e e e

.... b

~
-

'
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7 Date of Report‘ September12 199? KR e .
- ...Samples Submitted: SeptemberQ 1997 oo Y [
-Lab Traveler; 09-043. - . - T T T
Prolect 74350° 0 T
EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD
MSIMSD QUALITY CONTROL

- jDate Extracted 09—09-97
S Date Analyzed 09 09-97.

S Mk Sorl Lo '
T s -‘mglkg(ppm) T

Lab ID e 035~1

R Splke RN Percent Percent. et o T
o ;'A'_'Analyte Level~ . MS Recovery MSDT',; g Recovery.z'-_'_ RED . .- T s

o Lead 250 182 70 178 . 69 20
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- Date of Report September 12, 1997

' _Samples Submitted: SeptemberQ 1997
Lab Traveier: 09-043 :
Pl'OjeCt 71350 '

. Date Analyzed 90997

CCllentlD L o vl ek -

TI-DISPENSER-A . - "+ - '-'-"0'9-043'-1

-.‘A"If1.-[_l)I,SPE.NSER-'B-‘ C, 09-04;5-2

o .T2DISPENSER -~ . . 09-043-3

A - . "% MOISTURE

15

% Moisture

. 1‘6""
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Konsite - _' BRI
Envn-onmental Im:. e - o

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A Due to hrgh sample concentratlon amount sprked msufﬁcrent for meanrngful MS!MSD data recovery

- B The analyte rndrcated was also found rn the blank sample ' . . |
C The dup[lcate RPD outsrde control Ilmlts due to analyte concentratlon wrthrn t' ive tlmes the quantrtatlon
lrmlt ' R ) i

¥

B Datafrom1 ' drlutlon )
' E Value reported exceeds the quantrtatlon range Value is an estrmate

F Surrogate recovery data not avallable due to the hrgh concentratlon in the sample

o -

G Insuﬂ" crent sample quantrty for dupllcate analysrst L
J The value reported was below the practrcal quantrtatron llmrt The value is an estrmate o ':.-'k L ; -‘;:: .

K- Sampte duplrcate RPD outsrde control Itmlts due to sample mhomogenlety Sample re-extracted and g
- ré- analyzed wrth srmrlar results xy S .

L Quantltated from Q? C34 as d:esel‘fuel #2 '_- T ,' . _ . T L L. """.: )

h

M- Predomlnantly ‘ ‘,'. 2 range hydrocarbons present in thesample TR o

N Hydrocarbons in the gasolrne range (CT-toluene) present in the sample, . - ' i}
N1~ Hydrocarbons in the gasollne range (C?—toluene) present rn the sample whrch are elevatmg the dresel
resuh . R Lo s e
. :": . G- Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil, range (>CZ4) present in the sample -~ ' RS I :;-‘;;_ i - S
0f'- Hydrocarbons |n the heavy orl range (>024) present‘{n the sample whlch are elevatlng the dresel o Lo
;esult ; ) R : , .

RS

R Hydrocarbons outsrde deﬁned gasolrne range present in- the sample o o

S Surrogate recovery data not avarlable due to the necessary drlutron of the sample . SR

U Matrrx SprkeIMatnx Sprke Duplrcate RPD outsrde control Irmrts due to matrrx effects

V Matnx SplkelMatnx Splke Duplrcate recovenes outsrde control lrmrts dua to matnx efrects

o - Z lnterferences were presentwhrch prevented thequantrtatron ofthe analyte belowthe detectron llmlt o
reported B S A L VL ORI O

ND Not Detected .,: SRR
MRL Method Reportlng lelt

:-W'_". PQ_L-Practlca.lQuantltatlon S, IR Lo
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From: Raber! J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM 1

LA T . .
s S e

September 12, 1997

|

Vyrl Naumann

Foss Environmental

7t|140 West Marginal Way S.
Seattie, WA 98108

i

Ré: Analytical Data for Project 71350
: Laboratory Reference No. 9709-043

Dear Vyrl:

Enclosed are the analytical resuits and associated quality control data for samples submitted on
September 9, 1997.

fhe standard policy of OnSite Envircnmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the
date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. 1f you have any questions
concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me. )

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik
Lab Manager

Enclosures
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From RobertJ Wal!ace To: Joe chker o Date: 9/16/97 Tme 11 10: 40AM

P e e e P L Cmpaib e i Py

ettt dtms ox b ermeme med e rante b e B T T T L IR

: OnSite
Environmental Inc. '

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to high sample concentration, amount spiked insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD data recovery.

B - The analyte indjcéted was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD outside control limits due to analyte concentration within five times the quantitation
limit.

D - Data from 1._____dilution.

E - Value reported exceeds the quantitation range. Value is an estimate.

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

G - Insufficient sample quantity for duplicate analysis.

J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD outside control limits due tc sample inhomogeniety. Sample re-extracted and
re-analyzed with similar results.

L - Quantitated from C7-C34 as diesel fuel #2.
M - Predominantly range hydrocarbons present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample.

N1 - Hydrocarbons in the gascline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel
result.

O - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample.

O1 - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel
result.

R - Hydrocarbons outside defined gasoline range present in the sample.

S - Surrogate recovery data nét available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.
T-The sample chromatogram is nct similar to a typical

U - Matrix Spike/Matrix Sptke Duplicate RPD outside control limits due to matrix effects.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries outside control limits due to matrix effects.

Z - Interferénces were present which prevented the quantit;ation of the analyte below the detection limit
reported.

ND - Not Detected
MRL - Method Reporting Limit

PQL - Practical Quantitation

PR T o et e st Pl o e e
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From: Robert J. Wallzce To: Joe Hicker Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM

Date of Report: September 12, 1997
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997
Lab Traveler: 08-043

Project: 71350

Dat}e Analyzed: 9-09-97

| % MOISTURE

Client ID Lab ID
T1-DISPENSER-A 09-043-1
T1-DISPENSER-B 09-043-2 !

T2-DISPENSER 09-043-3

% Maisture

16
10

12
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" From: Rabert J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker

Date of Report: September 12, 19897
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997
Lab Traveler: 09-043 '

Project: 71350

EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD

Date Extracted: 09-09-97
Date Analyzed: 09-09-97

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Analyte

Lead

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
Soil
mg/kg (ppm)
09-035-1
Spike Percent
Level MS Recovery MSD
250 182 70 178

Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM

Percent
Recovery

69

RPD

20
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From: Robert J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker ] Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM

!
|
I
|
|

Date|of Report: September 12, 1997

Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997

Lab ITraveler: 09-043
Project: 7135Q

| EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD
| | DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: (9-09-97
Date% Analyzed: 09-09-97

Matrix: Soil

Unité: mg/kg (ppm)
Labj ID: 09-035-1
' i
I
i Sample Duplicate
Analyte Dilution Result Result RPD Flags

Lead 50 5.45 ND NA

[

PQL

5.0
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From: Rebert J. Wallace' To: Joe Hicker

Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM Page 13 of 17

Date of Report: September 12, 1997 ‘l
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997

Lab Traveler: 09-043 . >
Project: 71350 !

EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 09-09-97 ‘l
Date Analyzed: 09-09-97
Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg (ppm)
Lab ID: MB0909S1
J

Dilution '

Analyte Method Factor ~ Result PQL

Lead 6010 50 ND . 5.0



Frorﬁ: Robert J. Wallace 1"0: Joe Hicker Dale: 8/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM
l
1
t
!
Date pf Report: September 12, 1997
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1897

Lab Traveler: 09-043
Praject: 71350

EPA 6010 TOTAL LEAD
|
DateiExtracted: 09-08-97
Date;AnaIyzed: 09-09-97
|
|
" Matrix: Sqail
Units: ' ma/kg (ppm)
] | Dilution
Client ID Lab iD Factor Result
TI-DISPENSER-A 09-043-1 50 ND
;
TI-DISPENSER-B 09-043-2 50 16

TZ-PISPENSER 09-043-3 50 ND

PQL

6.0

5.6

5.7

age 1< 0t I/



From: Robert J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker vale: wioivs NI, 11 104 M

Date of Report: September 12, 1997

Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997

Lab Traveler: 09-043

Project: 71350 _ |

NWTPH-Dx
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 9-09-97 '
Date Analyzed: 9-10-97 : ' i
Matrix: Sail
1
Units: mg/Kg (ppm) !
Spike Level: 400 ppm !
Lab ID: SB0909S1 $B0909S1 DUP
Diesel Fuel C12-C24: 923 ) 97.2
PQL. 25 25
" Percent Recovery: .92 97 |
|
RPD: 52
Surrogate Recovery: 117% 108%

o-Terpheny!

rays 11w o



From: Robent J, Wallace To: Joe Hicker Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM Page 10 of 17
i

i

Deite of Report: September 12, 1987
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997
Lab Traveler: 09-043
Project: 71350

|

NWTPH-Dx
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

i
Date Extracted: 9-09-97
Date Analyzed: 9-10-97

|

I
Matrix: Sl

| .
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

&

| {

|
Lab ID: ' ~ 09-043-02 09-043-02 DUP
Diesel Fuel C12-C24: ND ND
PQL: 25 25
RPD: . NA
Surrogate Recovery: 85% ' 115%

o-Terphenyl



From: Robert J. Waltace To: Joe Hicker Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM ' PageSof17

Date of Report: September 12, 1997
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1987
Lab Traveler: 09-043

Project: 71350

NWTPH-Dx
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL !
Date Extracted: 9-09-97 . .
Date Analyzed: 9-10-97 *
Matrix: Sail
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
| !
Lab ID: MB090831 j
Dilution Factor: 1.0
Diesel Fuel C12-C24: ND
PQL: 25
Sun%rogate Recovery: 95%
o-Térphenyr
|



From: Robert J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker

Date: 9/16/97 Time: 11:10:40 AM

Date of Report: September 12, 1997
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997

Lab Traveler: 09-043

Project: 71350

Datg Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix. Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID:
Client ID:

i
Dilution Factor

Benzene

i

Toluene
f

Ethyl Benzene
m, b-Xylene
0-Xylene

TPH-Gas

. Surrogate Recovery:

Fluorobenzene

NWTPH-G/BTEX

- 9-10-87

9-11-97

09-043-3
T2-DISPENSER

50

Resuit Flags
ND

ND

ND

0.18

0.070

93

94%

PQL

0.057

0.057

0.057

0.057

0.057

57
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From: Robert J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker Date: 9116197

Date of Report: September 12, 1997
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997
Lab Traveler; 09-043

Project: 71350

NWTPH-G/BTEX

Date Extracted: 9-10-97
Date Analyzed: 9-11-97
Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 09-043-1
Client ID: T1-DISPENSER-A
Dilution Factor 250
Result Flags
B.enzene 0.35
Toluene 1.5
Ethyl Benzene 55
m,p-Xylene 25
o-Xylene ) 3.2
TPH-Gas 990

Surrogate Recovery:
Fluorobenzene - S

Time: 711:1Q2:40 AM

PQL
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.30

30

09-043-2
T1-DISPENSER-B
I
50
Result Flags
ND
0.21
ND
0.22
0.063

ND

106%

i
|

Page 3of 17

PQL
| 0.056
' 0.056
| 0.056
,0.056
'0.056

56
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From: Roberl J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker

Dale; 9/16/57 Time: 11:10:40 AM

Date of Report: September 12, 1997

Lab Traveler: 09-043
Project: 71350

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:

Units:

Clignt D:
Lab ID:

Dilution Factor:

Diesel Fuel C12-C24:

PQL:

Surrogate Recovery:

o-Terphenyl

Flégs

'Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997

NWTPH-Dx

9-09-97
9-10-87
Soil

mg/Kg (ppm)

T1-DISPENSER-A
09-043-01

5.0

7800

150

T1-DISPENSER-B
09-043-02

1.0

ND

28

85%

T2-DISPENSER
09-043-03

1.0

1500

28
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From; Roberl J, Wallace To: Joe Hicker vaie: v 1o/9s  TIMe: | 12 1UI4U A

Date of Report: September 12, 1987
Samples Submitied: September 9, 1997
Lab Traveler: 09-043

Project. 71350°

NWTPH-G/BTEX

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 9-10-97
Date Analyzed: 9-11-97
Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab D 09-050-1 09-050-1
spiked @ 1 ppm MS Percent |MSD Percent

Recovery Recovery

Dilution Factor 50 50
Benzene 0.970 97 1.01 101
Toluene 0.980 99 1.03 103
Ethyl Benzene 1.00 100 1.04 104
m,p-Xylene 1.01 101 1.05 105
o-Xylene 0.985 99 1.02 . 102

Surrogate Recovery:
Fluorobenzene 104% 108%

rage s o i/



From: Robert J. Wallace To: Joe Hicker wale. 91012/ DEllE. 1 1. 1w A Luge v e
1

I
b

|
Date of Report: September 12, 1997
Samples Submitted: September &, 1987
Lab Traveler: 09-043
Pro|ject: 71350

i NWTPH-G/BTEX

! DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
Da’ée Extracted: 9-10-97
Date Analyzed: : 9-11-97
Mqtrix: Sail
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab ID 09-050-1 09-050-1

| Original Duplicate RPD

Dilution Factor _ 50 50
Bénzene ND ND NA
Toluene ND ND NA
Ethy! Benzene ND ND NA
m;p-Xylene ND ND ' NA
o-Xylene ND ND NA
TPH-Gas ND ND NA

SL:zrrogate' Recovery:
Fluorobenzene 104% 106%
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B Fromh Roberl.j. Wallace To: Joe Hi;kér )

i nCa

R LT ERC e R L

Date:--9_1>16;‘97;m1;|m;:: 1-1. :10:40 AM

Date of Report: September 12, 1897
Samples Submitted: September 9, 1997

Lab Traveler: 09-043
Project: 71350

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed.

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID:

Dilution Factor

Benzene

Toluene

_Ethyl Benzene

m, p-Xylene
o-Xylene
TPH-Gas

Surrogate Recovery:
Fluorobenzene

NWTPH-G/BTEX
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

9-10-97
9-10-97

MB091051

50
Result Flags
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

138%

PQL

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.050

50
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, ) KING COUNTY '
| v _FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
| . B P
Project Data
1
TO King County Facilities Management DATE May 30, 1996
! Division - PROJECT  Maple Valley Tank Removal
' 500 4th Ave., Room 320 18825 SE Maple Valley Highway
: Seattle, WA 98104 PROJECT NG 9344501-21
] ‘ BY E. Ann Ferrese . PE

ATTN  Karen Heidergott

Memorandumn
!

RE: Maple Valley Tank Removal : Utility Building '

At your request, we have completed a brief review of the Utility Building at the Maple Valley Site. The
purpose of this review was to make a determination of the impact the removal of two underground fuel
tanks would have to the building. Our review consisted of a brief site visit to visually assess the structural
configuration of the building and the proximity of the underground fuel tanks to the structure. No specific
analysis of the building was performed as part of our work.

Based on engineering judgment and knowledge of how similar buildings are constructed, we recommend

‘the following:

1. Soil may be removed down to the bottom of the utility building wall footings to a distance of 17-0”

' horizontally from the edge of the footing. From that point the soil may be removed at a slope of 1-
to- 1 sloping downward away from the building. ( see the attached sketch’)

2. Sawcut the slab under the drive-through canopy where required for pipe removal. No jack
hammering adjacent to the building can be allo%g%r -'

3. The raised slab under the gas dispensers at the Weg'side of the drive-through canopy is required for
support of the canopy columns and should not be removed. ,

4. Please note that the depth and configuration of the foundations is unimown and must be verified in

© the field.

An EQE International Company 1411 dth Avenue Building, Suite 500 Seattle, Washington 98101 Phone 206.624.8687. Fax 206.624.8268
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